the university of Minnesota, together with the amount of moneys received therefrom, and of the balance, it any, left in the hands of the said board of regents.

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER CXXXIV.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR PRINTING THE GEN-ERAL SCHOOL LAWS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

For copies of general school laws—\$300.

SECTION 1. That the sum of three hundred dollars or as much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, for printing fifteen thousand copies of the general school laws, under the direction of the superintendent of public printing.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1873.

CHAPTER CXXXV.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE PURCHASE OF FOUR THOU-SAND COPIES OF HAINES' TOWNSHIP ORGANIZATION LAWS, FOR THE USE OF THE TOWNS OF THIS STATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the secretary of state is hereby authorized and required to purchase four thousand copies of

Haines' Township Laws of this state, and distribute the Halnes' township same equally among all the counties of this state, accord- to be purchased, ing to the number of organized towns in each county re-Provided, Said laws includes the laws as spectively. amended and in force up to and including the present session: And provided further, that said laws shall not cost more than thirty cents for each copy.

SEC. 2. The sum of twelve hundred dollars is hereby \$1,200 appropriappropriated out of any money in the state treasury not atod. otherwise appropriated, the same being to purchase the

laws herein provided for in this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1873.

CHAPTER CXXXVI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO PAY REWARDS OF-FERED BY THE GOVERNOR OF THIS STATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That whereas, the governor of this state, on the eleventh day of May, one thousand eight hundred James Whitehead and seventy two, offered, by his official proclamation, to viction of Indian pay on behalf of the state one thousand dollars to whom- murderersoever should procure the arrest and conviction of any person that had participated in the murder of John Cook, or his family, in the county of Becker, in this state, in the month of April, one thousand eight hundred and seventv-two.

And whereas, James Whitehead did arrest and cause to be tried and convicted of the said offense, one of said murderers, namely, Kah-kah-be-sha, a Chippewa Indian.

Now, therefore, the sum of one thousand dollars, from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, be and the same is hereby appropriated, to be paid the said James Whitehead for his said services.

Sec. 2. That two thousand dollars, or so much thereof

33